2 Calculated as the total of policy acquisition costs, administrative expenses and other expenses, less financing and amortisation expenses, divided by net premiums earned
3 Total of loss ratio plus expense ratio
4 Calculated as income tax expense divided by income before income taxes
5 Calculated as net income divided by the weighted average of opening and closing stockholders’ equity.

Christopher Stooke
Chief Financial Officer

32Catlin Group Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2006 33

For the purposes of the preparation of the unaudited pro forma statement, the results of Wellington’s operations are presented in accordance
with US GAAP.

Included below are pro forma adjustments to combined net income, calculated as if the acquisition had been in place for the duration of 2006,
as required by US GAAP. These adjustments include amortisation on acquired intangible assets, the value of the quota share reinsurance
provided by some of Wellington’s former third-party capacity providers and the value of in-force business acquired, as well as interest expense
in respect of the US$500 million bridge financing facility, which has now been repaid.

Consolidated Results of Operations (Pro Forma)

Pro forma
Wellington Catlin Catlin Group

US$000 (unaudited) (as reported) (unaudited)

Revenues
Gross premiums written 1,116,781 1,605,019 2,721,800
Reinsurance premiums ceded (203,643) (194,896) (398,539)
Net premiums written 913,138 1,410,123 2,323,261
Change in unearned premiums (10,837) (84,262) (95,099)
Net premiums earned 902,301 1,325,861 2,228,162

Net investment income and change in fair value of derivatives 80,178 104,668 184,846
Net realised gains/(losses) on investments 20,542 (17,041) 3,501
Net realised (losses)/gains on foreign currency (7,544) 38,746 31,202
Other income 37,212 3,528 40,740
Total revenues 1,032,689 1,455,762 2,488,451

Expenses
Losses and loss expenses 431,844 681,549 1,113,393
Policy acquisition costs 199,183 341,531 540,714
Administrative expenses 144,315 130,703 275,018
Other expenses 12,250 26,562 38,812
Total expenses 787,592 1,180,345 1,967,937

Income before income taxes 245,097 275,417 520,514
Minority interest – (22) (22)
Income tax expense (75,405) (16,606) (92,011)
Combined net income 169,692 258,789 428,481

Pro forma adjustments:
Amortisation of intangible assets, value of quota share and value of in-force, net of tax 8,388
Interest on bridge loan (28,234)
Pro forma net income 408,635

Ratios on Combined Basis
Loss ratio 47.9% 51.4% 50.0%
Expense ratio 38.1% 36.8% 37.3%
Combined ratio 86.0% 88.2% 87.3%
Tax rate 30.8% 6.0% 17.7%
Return on average equity 22.4% 24.2% 23.8%

BusinessReviewcontinued

Gross premiums written
On a pro forma basis gross premiums written in 2006 increased by
15 per cent to US$2.72 billion. Both Catlin and Wellington benefited
from the positive rating environment following the 2005 hurricane

[…]

Dilution effect of stock options and non-vested shares 6,771,102 2,013,603
Dilution effect of stock options and warrants exercised in the period 213,223 930,519
Weighted average number of shares on a diluted basis 176,075,001 163,029,285

Earnings per common share
Basic $1.59 $0.13
Diluted $1.47 $0.12

Options to purchase 9,751,307 shares (2005: 9,903,849) under the LTIP were outstanding during the year but were not included in the
computation of diluted earnings per share because the options’ exercise price was greater than the average market price of the common shares.
All securities awarded under the PSP were included in the computation of diluted earnings per share because the performance conditions
necessary for these securities to vest were met as at 31December 2006 (2005: 2,203,786 securities were excluded). Finally, the issuance
of new shares in connection with the acquisition of Wellington had a minimal dilutive effect on earnings per common share because it happened
very late in the year.

16 Other comprehensive loss
The following table details the tax effect of the individual components of other comprehensive loss for 2006 and 2005:

Amount Tax benefit/ Amount
2006 before tax (expense) after tax

Unrealised gains arising during year $18,684 $(5,750) $12,934
Less reclassification for losses realised in income (17,041) 3,564 (13,476)
Net unrealised gains on investments 1,643 (2,186) (542)
Cumulative translation adjustments (9,055) 4,907 (4,149)
Change in accumulated other
comprehensive loss $(7,412) $2,721 $(4,691)

Amount Tax benefit/ Amount
2005 before tax (expense) after tax

Unrealised losses arising during year $(27,495) $2,400 $(25,095)
Less reclassification for losses realised in income (1,520) 582 (938)
Net unrealised losses on investments (29,015) 2,982 (26,033)
Cumulative translation adjustments 1,361 (883) 478
Change in accumulated other
comprehensive loss $(27,654) $2,099 $(25,555)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the years ended 31December 2006 and 2005 (US dollars in thousands, except share amounts)

17 Pension commitments
The Group operates various pension schemes for the different countries of operation. In addition, the Group acquired a defined benefit pension
plan and defined contribution plans as part of the Wellington acquisition.

In the UK, the Group operates defined contribution schemes for certain directors and employees, which are administered by third party
insurance-companies. The pension cost for the UK scheme was $4,184 for the year ended 31December 2006 (2005: $3,265).